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USER MANUAL 
Toilet safety rail 
Product code: JMC-C 5300KD 
 
1. Characteristics 
Toilet safety rail is made of ultra light anodized aluminium. It is height and width 
adjustable in order to meet user needs. 
 

The set includes: 
• Side rails (2 pcs) 
• Connecting bar (2 pcs) 
• Height adjustable legs with anti-slippery tips (2 pcs) 
• Mounting element - connector 

 

Elements of the safety rail:  

 
2. Application 
Toilet safety rail is an ancillary equipment which helps the user to perform 
physiological activities. The rail is recommended to people with dysfunctions and 
for those who lost the ability of unassisted sitting down and standing up. Owing 
to height and width adjustment, the frame can be adjusted to the size of the 
toilet. 
 

3. Assembly  
Step 1. Remove the toilet seat; unscrew mounting screws on the toilet bowl. 
Step 2. Assemble the frame by connecting the parts with locking pins (picture 1). 
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Picture 1 

Step 3. Place the connector onto the mounting openings of the toilet bowl. 
Step 4. Adjust the height by pressing the locking pin located at the legs, select 
appropriate height and lock the position of the tubes relative to each other. To 
adjust width of side frames use pins located on the connector. 
Note! The pins must be set on the same level in each leg. Legs should stand stably 
on the ground. 
Step 5. Reinstall the toilet seat. 
 

4. Technical data 
Overall width 57-65 cm 

Overall depth 47 cm 

Height 73-83 cm 

Weight 1,4 kg 

Maximum capacity 136 kg 
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Frame colour silver 
 

5. Notes  
Timago International Group does not bear responsibility of improper use of the 
toilet safety rail, failure to comply safety regulations and misuse.   
 

6. Maintenance  
Reviews 
Systematically make visual inspection of all the joining elements (clamps, hinges) 
including: 
• the condition of locking pins 
• stability and look of the frame 

Cleaning 
Control the technical condition of the toilet safety rail regularly: 

• Clean the rail regularly using only water and mild detergents. Dry 
thoroughly. 

• Do not use for cleaning: strong polishing agents and detergents, abrasive 
agents, bleach, petrol or solvents (it may cause frame damage, visible 
defects and in consequence - loss of warranty rights). 

7. Storage and transport conditions 
Device should not be exposed to direct sunlight, water or moisture. 
 

8. Warranty information 
All products distributed by our company are covered by a warranty, the terms of 
which are described in the warranty card available on our website. Please contact 
the retailer from whom you purchased the product. Please, keep in mind that for 
warranty purposes, the proof of purchase (receipt or invoice) should be retained. 
 

9. Labels 

  Reference number 
 

Manufacturer 

 

LOT number 
 

Manufacture date 

 

Serial number 
 

Medical device 
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Note 
 

Please read the instruction 

 

The manufacturer checked for compliance with essential 
medical devices requirements. 

 

Our complete line of products is available from our distributors.  
Learn more at: www.timago.com. 
Thank you for choosing Timago! 
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI  
Przystawka toaletowa 
Kod produktu: JMC-C 5300KD 
 

1. Wykonanie 
Przystawka toaletowa wykonana jest z ultralekkiego anodyzowanego aluminium. 
Posiada regulację wysokości i szerokości umożliwiającą łatwe dopasowanie do 
potrzeb użytkownika. 
 

Zestaw zawiera: 
• Poręcz boczną (2 szt.) 
• Belkę łączącą (2 szt.) 
• Nóżki z regulacją i nasadkami antypoślizgowymi (2 szt.) 
• Element montażowy – łącznik 

 

Elementy przystawki toaletowej: 

 
2.  Zastosowanie 
Przystawka toaletowa jest sprzętem pomocniczym ułatwiającym użytkownikowi 
wykonanie czynności fizjologicznych. Zalecane jest dla osób z dysfunkcjami i 
ograniczeniami ruchowymi oraz dla osób, które utraciły zdolność samodzielnego 
siadania i wstawania. Regulowana szerokość i wysokość pozwala dostosować 
wysokość ramy do rozmiarów muszli sedesowej. 
 

3. Montaż  
Krok 1. Zdemontować deskę sedesową. W tym celu należy odkręcić śruby 
mocujące deskę do muszli klozetowej.  
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Krok 2. Złożyć ramę przystawki, łącząc części za pomocą pinów blokujących 
(zdjęcie 1). 

 
Zdjęcie 1 

Krok 3. Łącznik umieścić w taki sposób aby element montażowy znajdował się 
równo z otworami montażowymi muszli. 
Krok 4. Wyregulować odpowiednią wysokość, wciskając pin blokujący znajdujący 
się na nóżkach i wybierając wysokość wewnętrznej rurki, a następnie zablokować 
położenie rurek względem siebie. Aby wyregulować szerokość poręczy bocznych 
użyj pinów blokujących znajdujących się na łączniku. 
Uwaga! Piny blokujące we wszystkich nóżkach muszą być ustawione na tym 
samym poziomie. Nóżki powinny zawsze stabilnie stać na podłożu. 
Krok 5. Zamontować z powrotem deskę sedesową. 
 

4. Specyfikacja techniczna 
 

Szerokość całkowita 57-65 cm 

Głębokość całkowita 47 cm 
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Wysokość 73-83 cm 

Waga 1,4 kg 

Maksymalne obciążenie 136 kg 

Kolor ramy srebrny 
 

5. Uwagi i zalecenia 
Timago International Group nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe 
korzystanie z przystawki toaletowej, nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeństwa 
oraz za korzystanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem. 
 

6. Konserwacja  
Przeglądy 
Należy regularnie wykonywać przegląd wizualny wszystkich elementów łączących 
(zatrzaskowych, zawiasowych) wyrobu, w tym:  
• stan sztyftów blokujących do ustawiania wysokości  
• stabilność i wygląd ramy nośnej 

Czyszczenie 
Należy systematycznie dokonywać samodzielnej kontroli stanu technicznego 
przystawki toaletowej: 

• Przystawkę toaletową należy czyścić regularnie używając tylko wody i 
łagodnych detergentów mających atest PZH. Osuszyć.  

• Nie należy używać do czyszczenia: ostrych środków polerskich, silnych 
detergentów, środków ściernych, wybielaczy, benzyny ani żadnych 
rozpuszczalników (grozi uszkodzeniem ramy, widocznymi ubytkami, a w 
konsekwencji - utratą praw gwarancyjnych). 

 

7. Warunki przechowywania i transportu 
Nie należy narażać wyrobu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, 
wody i wilgoci.  

 

8. Dane dotyczące gwarancji 
Wszystkie produkty dystrybuowane przez naszą firmę są objęte gwarancją, której 
warunki zostały opisane w karcie gwarancyjnej dostępnej na naszej stronie 
internetowej. Prosimy o kontakt ze sprzedawcą, od którego zakupiono produkt. 
Należy pamiętać, że do celów gwarancyjnych należy zachować dowód zakupu 
(paragon lub fakturę). 
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9. Oznaczenia  

  Numer referencyjny 
 

Producent 

 

Numer serii 
 

Data produkcji 

 

Numer seryjny 
 

Wyrób medyczny 

 

Uwaga 
 

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją 

 

Producent dokonał oceny zgodności z wymogami zasadniczymi 
dotyczącymi wyrobów medycznych. 

 
Całość oferty dostępna jest dla Państwa u naszych dystrybutorów. Dowiedz się 
więcej na www.timago.com 
Dziękujemy za wybór Timago! 
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